1	A RESOLUTION honoring Sherry Wilkins for years of service to the Logan County
2	Clerk's office.
3	WHEREAS, Sherry Wilkins is a 1964 graduate of Russellville High School. The
4	cherished wife of Jerry Wilkins, she is the beloved mother of Brent Wilkins and Christy
5	Wilkins; and
6	WHEREAS, Sherry Wilkins has proudly worked for the Logan County Clerk's
7	office for 42 years; and
8	WHEREAS, Sherry Wilkins joined the Circuit Clerk's office in 1976 under past
9	Logan County Circuit Clerk Jim Nealy, whom she served until his retirement; and
10	WHEREAS, Sherry Wilkins has diligently worked to implement new technology in
11	the Circuit Clerk's office through the Administrative Office of the Courts. She has also
12	labored to institute online filings, digital record keeping, and online payments, as well as
13	streamlining the system of filing legal documents, affidavits, and other materials; and
14	WHEREAS, this body honors those public servants in this Commonwealth who
15	have a record of assisting their fellow citizens, and of doing so with a level of skill and
16	kindness that makes the entire community a better place to live, work, and raise a family;
17	and
18	WHEREAS, Sherry Wilkins, being one of those trusted public servants, is therefore
19	honored on this day for her more than four decades of service to the Logan County
20	Circuit Clerk's office;
21	NOW, THEREFORE,
22	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
23	Kentucky:
24	\rightarrow Section 1. The Senate hereby honors Sherry Wilkins for her years of service to
25	the Logan County Circuit Clerk's office, and grants her very best wishes as she continues
26	to serve in that capacity.
27	\rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Sherry

Page 1 of 2

1 Wilkins.

2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
3 Resolution to Senator Whitney Westerfield.